obligation are discount rate, inflation and interest credit rates, compensation and pension growth rates as well as
life expectancy. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumption is as follows:

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in
assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

Discount rate 0.25% Decrease by 3.7% Increase by 3.9%

Inflation assumption 0.25% Increase by 0.1% Decrease by 0.1%

Interest credit rate 0.25% Increase by 1.2% Decrease by 1.2%

Compensation growth rate 0.25% Increase by 1.1% Decrease by 1.1%

Increase by 1 year
in assumption

Decrease by 1 year
in assumption

Life expectancy Increase by 2.0% Decrease by 1.9%

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may
be correlated.

Composition of plan asset

2021 2020

Switzerland Other Total % of Total Switzerland Other Total % of Total

Equities 97,113 111 97,224 36% 60,018 73 60,091 28%

Bonds 81,176 720 81,896 30% 65,914 618 66,532 31%

Real estate 59,844 137 59,981 22% 50,191 112 50,303 23%

Cash 10,343 34 10,377 4% 5,781 29 5,810 3%

Alternative
investments 8,395 - 8,395 3% 20,459 - 20,459 10%

Insurance policies - 9,785 9,785 4% - 8,475 8,475 4%

Others - 2,866 2,866 1% - 2,477 2,477 1%

Total 256,871 13,653 270,524 100% 202,363 11,784 214,147 100%

With the exception of insurance contracts in Israel, all assets have a quoted price in an active market.
Cash outflows expected for contributions in 2022: €18,860

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros)

110 Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros)

25. Provisions

Litigation Returns Restructuring Incentive plan Other Total

At 1 January 2021 14,756 22,882 9,544 39,356 776 87,314

Additional provisions 697 3,502 19,309 14,741 812 39,061

Unused amounts reversed (736) (263) (573) (3,039) (87) (4,698)

Charged/(credited) to
statement of income (39) 3,239 18,736 11,702 725 34,363

Utilised during year (5,134) (2,349) (17,770) (21,812) (178) (47,243)

Exchange rate difference 454 1,736 180 927 2 3,299

At 31 December 2021 10,037 25,508 10,690 30,173 1,325 77,733

of which:

- Non-current 98 15,454 - 23,435 625 39,612

- Current 9,939 10,054 10,690 6,738 700 38,121

The litigation provisions mainly relate to a case with
the Italian health authorities regarding Menopur ® 2021:
€9,289 (2020: €8,900), settlement date is still uncertain.
Litigation related to the global recall on the nasal spray
formulation of Minirin ® recorded in July 2020 has been
settled during 2021.

The returns provision mostly relates to future product
returns. The calculation is based on historical product
return patterns. The expected timing of any resulting
outflows of economic benefits of the non-current
portion is between 1 and 3 years. The returns provision
mainly related to Euflexxa ®, Menopur ®, Clenpiq ®